

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Снар. 12.

Purchaser, &c., may bring suit

after surrender of charter.

Pending suits continued by

endorsement of writ. ASSETS OF BANKS, ETC .- FRANKLIN COUNTY .- WAR LOAN.

Chapter 12.

An act to aid in the settlement and disposal of assets of banks, after the surrender or expiration of their charters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

A purchaser or assignee of any chose in action, sold at public or private sale by any bank in this state, may, after such bank has surrendered its charter, sue thereon in his own name, subject to all legal and equitable defences; and any action pending in the name of the bank for the collection of any such chose in action at the time of the sale, may be prosecuted to final judgment and execution by such purchaser in the same manner as if the charter of said bank had not expired, on his endorsing the writ.

Approved February 15, 1866.

Chapter 13.

An act establishing the salaries of the judge and the register of probate of Franklin county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That from and after the first day of January, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, the salary of the judge of probate of Franklin county shall be two hundred and fifty dollars, instead of the salary now established by law; and from and after the first day of January, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, the salary of the register of probate of Franklin county shall be five hundred dollars instead of the salary now established by law.

Approved February 15, 1866.

Chapter 14.

An act to provide for the payment of the war loan of eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. All sums of money that may be reimbursed by the United States in liquidation of claims for advances made by the State of Maine for the outfit, equipment and other necessaries furnished to troops raised in this state for the service of the United States in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-one, are hereby pledged and set apart for the payment of the principal of the war

After Jan. 1, 1866, salary of judge to be \$250, and of register \$500 per annum.

Money reimbursed by U. S. to be applied for payment of war loan of 1861.

CERTAIN FIXTURES.

loan negotiated under the resolve approved April twenty-fifth, eighteen hundred and sixty-one; and the same, together with any interest which may accrue thereon, shall be held as a fund for that specific purpose; and the said fund shall be invested, registered and made available for the payment of the said loan at its maturity, in the same manner, and by the same authority, as prescribed in the act to create and establish a sinking fund, approved January twenty eighth, eighteen hundred and sixty-five, and shall be applied to the extinguishment of the said war loan.

SECT. 2. If the fund provided for by this act shall prove insufficient to pay all the bonds issued under the resolve aforesaid, payment thereof may be made from the fund created under the said act of January twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and sixty-five, and in the manner therein prescribed to the extent of such deficiency.

SECT. 3. Any money in the treasury, applicable to the requirements of this act is hereby appropriated, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant therefor, to be invested in accordance with the provisions of the act above referred to.

So much of the said act of January twenty-eighth, Stamping of SECT. 4. eighteen hundred and sixty-five, as relates to stamping any securities belonging to the sinking fund, is hereby repealed.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1866.

Снар. 15.

9

Manner of investment and payment defined.

Deficiency, how provided for.

Warrants upon treasury to be drawn by governor.

Chapter 15.

An act relating to certain fixtures.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

In all transfers of real estate, all stoves and the funnels thereto Stoves, &c., belonging, and all carpets and carpeting, shall be regarded personal defined as perproperty, and not pass with the realty.

sonal property.

Approved February 16, 1866.